subject to any applicable security interest. 25 

(b) A vehicle is the subject of an agreement for the conditional sale or lease, with 26 

the vendee or lessee entitled to possession of the vehicle, upon performance of 27 

the contract terms, for a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days or more 1 

and with the right of purchase upon performance of the conditions stated in 2 

the agreement and with an immediate right of possession vested in the 3 

conditional vendee or lessee, or if a mortgagor of a vehicle is entitled to 4